## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/07/1998

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ferodo America Inc.,		05/07/1998	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Federal-Mogul World Wide, Inc.	
Street Address:	26555 Northwestern Highway	
City:	Southfield	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48034	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1006563	THE STOP BOX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (248)645-1568

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-645-1483

Email: IPDocket@h2law.com
Correspondent Name: John P. Seurynck

Address Line 1: 39400 Woodward Ave., Suite 101

Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304-5151

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John P. Seurynck
Signature:	/John P. Seurynck/
Date:	09/08/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003155 FRAME: 0426

900031713

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003155 FRAME: 0427

# NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT UNITED STATES TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Ferodo America , Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an office located One Grizzly Lane, Smithville, TN 37166 (hereinafter "FERODO"), is the owner of the following trademark registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the following registration:

MARK

RECORDED: 09/08/2005

REG. NO.

THE STOP BOX

1,006,563

WHEREAS, Federal-Mogul World Wide Inc. , a corporation, having its principal office at 26555 Northwestern Highway, Southfield, Michigan 48034 (hereinafter "FM"), desirous of acquiring said trademark and trademark registration along with the goodwill of the business associated therewith as well as the right to sue for all past, current, and future infringements effective as of March 7, 1998;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One U.S. Dollar (\$1.00) and in exchange for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, FERODO does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to FM effective as of March 7, 1998 all right, title, and interest in and to the trademark and trademark registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark and trademark registration as well as the right to sue for all past, current, and future infringements.

FERODO hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interests herein conveyed and that it will execute such further documents as may be necessary to perfect the interests herein conveyed.

1 Shilts

TRADEMARK REEL: 003155 FRAME: 0428